484 01 3903 00    August 2012
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Evaporator Coils, Multipoise
EAM4X18−60
NOTE: Read the entire instruction manual before starting the
installation.
SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS
Improper installation, adjustment, alteration, service,

Inspect Equipment 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Select Installation Procedure 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Installation of Evaporator Coils 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Connect Refrigerant Piping 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Connect Lines 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Refrigerant Metering Device 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Condensate Drain Line Connection 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Table 1 EAM4X COIL INFORMATION
Model Number Tons
Flush to fit
Furnace width
Coil Connection
Tube Size
inches (mm)
inches (mm) Liquid Suction
EAM4X18L14A 1−1/2 14−3/16 (360) 3/8 5/8
EAM4X24L14A 2 14−3/16 (360) 3/8 5/8
EAM4X24L17A 2 17−1/2 (445) 3/8 5/8
EAM4X30L14A 2−1/2 14−3/16 (360) 3/8 3/4
EAM4X30L17A 2−1/2 17−1/2 (445) 3/8 3/4
EAM4X36L14A 3 14−3/16 (360) 3/8 3/4
EAM4X36L17A 3 17−1/2 (445) 3/8 3/4
EAM4X36L21A 3 21 (533) 3/8 3/4
EAM4X42L21A 3−1/2 21 (533) 3/8 7/8
EAM4X42L24A 3−1/2 24−1/2 (622) 3/8 7/8
EAM4X48L17A 4 17−1/2 (445) 3/8 7/8
EAM4X48L21A 4 21 (533) 3/8 7/8
EAM4X48L24A 4 24−1/2 (622) 3/8 7/8
EAM4X60L21A 5 21 (533) 3/8 7/8
EAM4X60L24A 5 24−1/2 (622) 3/8 7/8
INTRODUCTION
Use this instruction manual to install EAM4X indoor coils on
multipoise furnaces. EAM4X models are enclosed in a casing.
INSTALLATION